502910208 07/28/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2956806

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
STANLEY E. HANSEN	E. HANSEN 07/22/2014					
RUSSELL MYERS			07/22/2014			
RONALD PAUL			07/21/2014			
AUDRA RASMUSSEN			07/22/2014			
KATE TAYLOR			07/25/2014			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	LEICA E	BIOSYSTEMS RICHMOND, INC.				
Street Address:	5205 R	OUTE 12				
Internal Address:	P.O. BC	DX 528				
City:	RICHM	OND				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS					
	60071					
Postal Code:	60071					
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number				
	Total: 1	Number 14268274				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	Total: 1	14268274 (314)667-3633 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provided	(314)667-3633				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provided	14268274 (314)667-3633 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	via US Mail.			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	Total: 1	14268274 (314)667-3633 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 314-552-6000 IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO THOMPSON COBURN LLP	via US Mail.			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Total: 1	(314)667-3633 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 314-552-6000 IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO THOMPSON COBURN LLP ONE US BANK PLAZA	via US Mail.			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Total: 1	(314)667-3633 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 314-552-6000 IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO THOMPSON COBURN LLP ONE US BANK PLAZA SUITE 3500	via US Mail.			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Total: 1	(314)667-3633 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 314-552-6000 IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO THOMPSON COBURN LLP ONE US BANK PLAZA	via US Mail.			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Total: 1	(314)667-3633 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 314-552-6000 IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO THOMPSON COBURN LLP ONE US BANK PLAZA SUITE 3500	via US Mail.			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Total: 1	(314)667-3633 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 314-552-6000 IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO THOMPSON COBURN LLP ONE US BANK PLAZA SUITE 3500 ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101	via US Mail.			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Total: 1	(314)667-3633 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 314-552-6000 IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO THOMPSON COBURN LLP ONE US BANK PLAZA SUITE 3500 ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101 46521-131632	via US Mail.			

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT **REEL: 033403 FRAME: 0450**

502910208

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Stanley E. Hansen of 432 Legend Lane, McHenry, IL 60050-8008; Russell Myers of 10910 Quail Crossing, Richmond, IL 60071; Ronald Paul of 84 Bridle Bit Loop, Clancy, MT 59634; Audra Rasmussen of 6925 70th Ct., #210, Kenosha, WI 53142; and Kate Taylor of 26 Chelsea Road, Melbourne Victoria, AU 3196 (the "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements for *Methods and Compositions for Hernatoxylin and Eosin Staining* for which ASSIGNORS have executed applications for Letters Patent in the United States identifying ASSIGNORS as the only inventors thereof, said applications being assigned:

U.S. Serial No. 61/591,181, filed January 26, 2012; and identified as Thompson Coburn LLP, Docket No. 46521-99390,

U.S. Serial No. 13/750,686; filed January 25, 2013, and identified as Thompson Coburn LLP, Docket No. 46521-110933; and

U.S. Serial No. 14/268,274, filed May 2, 2014 and identified as Thompson Coburn LLP, Docket 46521-131632; and

WHEREAS, Leica Biosystems Richmond, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware having its principal office and place of business at 5205 Route 12, PO Box 528, Richmond, IL 60071, (the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as disclosed in said applications, in and to said applications, and in and to the patent(s) to be obtained thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, hereby assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as the same are disclosed in said applications which were executed by ASSIGNORS, in and to said applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and applications filed therefor, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions to be obtained therefor in the United States and all foreign countries, including all priority rights and all rights to claim priority; and ASSIGNORS further agree to cooperate with ASSIGNEE

hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent as ASSIGNEE may desire to apply for, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in accordance with this ASSIGNMENT.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this ASSIGNMENT the serial number, filing date, and date of execution of said application(s).

For said considerations, ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to execute any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in any derivation proceeding, interference, or third party challenge, to cooperate to the best of the ability of ASSIGNORS in the matters of preparing and executing any petition, affidavit, or other document relating thereto and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. ASSIGNORS agree to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign country and vest in said ASSIGNEE all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made.

And for said consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of ASSIGNEE, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

	IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	I	have	hereunto	set	my	hand	the	22	day	of
he	A	y	_, 2014.				S	\gg					
	-	Ŷ				Stanley		n	42		A/2n	<u>, e</u> ,	<u>~</u>
						Stanley	e. Ha	insen	/				

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this <u>2</u> day of <u>SUIU</u> 2014 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of <u>MCHENRU</u>, State of <u>ILLINOIS</u>, personally appeared Stanley E. Hansen, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

v Public

My Commission Expires:



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand the $\underline{72}$ day of
, 2014.	Runell May
	Russell Myers
STATE OF	:
COUNTY OF	:
On this 22 day of <u>OULU</u> County of <u>NCHENRU</u> , State of Russell Myers, to me known to be the person des and acknowledged that he/she executed same as	2014 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the of, personally appeared scribed in and who executed the foregoing assignment his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

June a Berlowshi

My Commission Expires: _____

.

•	
s	OFFICIAL SEAL
ξ	LINDA A BENKOWSKI
5	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
ξ	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/18/18
\$	

.

. 1

1

• ł

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have t	Ronald Paul
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	:
acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/hi	ed in and who executed the foregoing assignment and er free act and deed.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereur written.	nto set my hand/and seal the date and year last above
My Commission Expires: <u>AUNUST 13, 20</u>	17
U	APRIL BOGY NOTARY PUBLIC for the STATE OF MONTANA Residing at Helena, MT My Commission Expires August 13, 2017

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand the <u>A</u> day of
July, 2014.	Audra Rasmussen
STATE OF	:
COUNTY OF	:
On this $22ND$ day of $JULY$ County of <u>LAKE</u> . State Audra Rasmussen, to me known to be the p assignment and acknowledged that he/she exect	2014 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the of $\underline{ILLINOLS}$, personally appeared person described in and who executed the foregoing uted same as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

1

Notary Public My Commission Expires: 04 104 2016

OFFICIAL SEAL LIA D. NAVARRO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires April 04, 2016

Lig, D. Navara

Page 6 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	e hereunto set my hand the $2k$ day of
July 2014.	
(Kate-Taylor EATELELIZARSE TH TALLOR
	Kate-Taylor EATELELIZARSETH TALLICE
STATE OF Vieto 210	:
COUNTY OF AUSTRAL.A.	
0-14- 21- days	

On this <u>dh</u> day of <u>2014</u> before me, a Notary Public, within and for the <u>Country of <u>Australian</u> (State of <u>Network</u>), personally appeared Kate <u>Euzevien</u> Taylor, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed.</u>

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

C .

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 15 NOT TIME LIMITED



CLIVE MAXWELL NICHOLSON 1 Calgary Court, Glen Waverley Victoria, Australia Notary Public

RECORDED: 07/28/2014